Approved as to Form and Legality

Washington City Attorney

COARLAND CITY COUNCIL

ଝି ^{ଡ଼ିଆ} ଓ ଅନୁକ୍ରି ପ୍ରଥିବି ION NoC	.M.s
--	------

Introduced by Councilmember Nancy J. Nadel

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN IMMEDIATE GRANT OF \$500 FROM COUNCILMEMBER NANCY J. NADEL'S PAY-GO FUNDS TO THE OAKLAND BLACK COWBOY ASSOCIATION TO OFFSET EXPENSES INCURRED FOR THE 33RD ANNUAL BLACK COWBOY PARADE HELD IN OAKLAND ON OCTOBER 6, 2007

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2007, the City Council revised the Pay-Go procedures and Pay-go grants designated for public interest community events operated by non-profits such as the Black Cowboy Association must go before Council for approval; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Nancy J. Nadel wishes to grant a portion of her Pay-Go funds to the Oakland Black Cowboy Association to be used to offset expenses incurred for the 33rd Annual Black Cowboy Parade held in Oakland on October 6, 2007; and

WHEREAS, in conformance with City requirements, the Oakland Black Cowboy Association has provided documentation for the use of the Councilmember's Pay-Go funds; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council authorizes an immediate grant of \$500 from Councilmember Nancy J. Nadel's Pay-Go funds to the Oakland Black Cowboy Association for reimbursement of operating expenses incurred in connection with the 33rd Annual Black Cowboy Parade held in Oakland on October 6, 2007; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Administrator is authorized to execute an appropriate grant agreement with the Oakland Black Cowboy Association for the above purposes, subject to approval as to form and legality by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	, 20
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	·
AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, Q	UAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE
NOES -	
ABSENT -	
ABSTENTION -	ATTEST:
·	LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council

of the City of Oakland, California